

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE NEW YORK CITY
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

v.

ELSA GULINO, MAYLING RALPH and PETER WILDS, on
behalf of themselves and all other similarly situated,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT NEW YORK STATE
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

ANDREW M. CUOMO
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General

BENJAMIN N. GUTMAN
Deputy Solicitor General

DENISE A. HARTMAN
Assistant Solicitor General

120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8016

ROBERT M. BLUM
BRUCE MCHALE
ARON FISCHER
Assistant Attorneys General

* *Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Respondent
New York State Education
Department*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	7
A. This Court should resolve when, if ever, a licensing examination can be challenged under Title VII’s disparate-impact provisions. ...	7
B. This Court should resolve whether licensing examinations must be formally validated as employment tests.	14
C. This Court should grant the petition now before any proceedings on remand.	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	5, 15
<i>Allen v. Ala. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 190 F.R.D. 602 (M.D. Ala. 2000)	18
<i>AMAE v. California</i> , 231 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2000)	8, 16, 17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	16
<i>Camacho v. Puerto Rico Ports Auth.</i> , 369 F.3d 570 (1st Cir. 2004)	8
<i>EEOC v. Illinois</i> , 69 F.3d 167 (7th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	12
<i>Fields v. Hallsville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 906 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1026 (1991)	8, 10
<i>George v. N.J. Bd. of Veterinary Med. Exam'rs</i> , 794 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1986)	8, 10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	11, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	2
<i>Haddock v. Bd. of Dental Exam'rs</i> , 777 F.2d 462 (9th Cir. 1985)	8, 10, 12
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2552 (2007)	16
<i>KSR Int'l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1727 (2007)	16
<i>Mathias v. Worldcom Techs.</i> , 535 U.S. 682 (2002)	17
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007)	16
<i>Paynter v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 434 (2003)	2
<i>Richardson v. Ala. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 935 F.2d 1240 (11th Cir. 1991)	9, 11
<i>Rosenfeld v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 444 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1971)	11
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	7
<i>Watson v. Ft. Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	5, 6, 14, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Williams v. Gen. Foods Corp.</i> , 492 F.2d 399 (7th Cir. 1974)	11
<i>Woodard v. Va. Bd. of Bar Exam'rs</i> , 598 F.2d 1345 (4th Cir. 1979)	8, 10
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Eleventh Amendment	17
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983	7
§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 2000e-2	5
§ 2000e-7	10, 11
LOCAL RULES	
S. Ct. R. 12(6)	1

Cited Authorities

Page

STATE CONSTITUTION

N.Y. Const.

art. V

§ 4 2

art. XI

§ 1 2

§ 2 2

STATE STATUTES

N.Y. Education Law

§ 201 2

§ 202 2

§ 301 2

§ 302 2

§ 305 2

§ 1604 3

§ 3001 2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
§ 3004	2
§ 3011	3
§ 6524	12
§ 6604	12
§ 7206	12
§ 7304	12
§ 7404	12
§ 8305	12
 N.Y. Judiciary Law	
§ 53	12
 N.Y. Real Property Law	
§ 441	12
 STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS	
 8 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 80-1.5	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
Am. Educ. Research Ass'n, <i>Standards for Educational and Psychological Testing</i> (1999)	15
Karen J. Mitchell <i>et al.</i> , Nat'l Research Council, <i>Testing Teacher Candidates: The Role of Licensure Tests in Improving Teacher Quality</i> (2001)	14, 15
Michael Kane <i>et al.</i> , <i>Impact of the Increase in the Passing Score on the New York Bar Examination</i> (2006), available at http://www.nybarexam.org/ncberep.pdf	13
N.Y. State Educ. Dep't, <i>Number of Public School Districts by Type</i> , available at http://www.emsc.nysed.gov/irts/educationstats/edstats-07/table2.pdf	12
N.Y. State Educ. Dep't, <i>Professional Staff in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools</i> , available at http://www.emsc.nysed.gov/irts/educationstats/edstats-07/table6.pdf	12
Robert L. Stern <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	16
